
Page 1 Variance 01-04 

DKTttM lof5 

VARIANCE NO. VA-01-04 

DONNA COOPER 

FINAL ORDER OF MANATEE COUNTY HEARING OFFICER SARAH E. 

WARREN ON BEHALF OF MANATEE COUNTY APPROVING 

VARIANCE NO. VA-01-04, TO ALLOW THE REDUCTION OF THE 

MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK FROM 50 FEET TO 25 FEET FOR 

AN EXPANSION TO AN EXISTING CARPORT AND THE ADDITION OF 

A PORCH TO AN EXISTING RESIDENCE; PROVIDING FOR 

SEVERABILITY: AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Manatee County adopted the 

Manatee County Land Development Code, Manatee County Ordinance 90-01, as 

amended; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Land Development Code, Manatee County Ordinance 

00-22, as amended, the Hearing Officer has the authority to grant Variances; and 

WHEREAS, Donna Cooper has requested a Variance to allow the reduction of the 

minimum front yard setback from 50 feet to 25 feet for an expansion to an existing 

carport and the addition of a porch to an existing residence; and 

WHEREAS, on July 5,2001 the aforementioned Hearing Officer held a public 

hearing to receive the staff report, applicant's presentation and public comment and 

argument regarding the proposed Variance to allow the reduction of the minimum 

front yard setback from 50 feet to 25 feet for an expansion to an existing carport 

and the addition of a porch to an existing residence. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Final Order regarding Variance No. VA-01-04 

requested by Donna Cooper states as follows: 

Section 1. Findings of Fact. The aforementioned Hearing Officer, after considering 

comment, argument, evidence, documentation, and staff report presented, as well as 2-*- 

all other matters presented at the Public Hearing above referenced, hereby makes 
c'' 

the following Findings of Fact: <-& 

The zoning classification for the subject property is A-l (Suburban Agriculture, 1 _. 

dwelling unit per acre). ^ 
.;- 

The application is for a variance to allow the reduction of the minimum front yard —o 

setback from 50 feet to 25 feet for an expansion to an existing carport and the ~^ 

addition of a porch to an existing residence. 
' 
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The review criteria set forth in Section 509.5.3 of the Land Development Code 

must me met for a variance to be granted. 

The applicant has met the standards for review of Section 509.5.3 of the Land 

Development Code as follows: 

A. Applicant has shown that the existence of several unusually large 

and mature pine trees, as well as the location of an existing septic tank, require her 

to seek a variance. Without the variance, she would be required to remove some of 

the trees and relocate the septic tank in order to accomplish the expansion of the 

carport and the addition of a porch. The removal of the mature pine trees would not 

be in the public interest, nor would it be in the interest of neighboring residents. 

Removal of the trees and relocation of the septic tank would create a practical 

difficulty, as well as a particular and unnecessary hardship for the owner. 

The Applicant has thus shown that the physical surroundings, shape, 

topographical condition or other physical or environmental condition of the 

specific property involved results in a particular hardship upon the owner, 

as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the 

regulations are carried out. (See Southland Addition Homeowner's Assn. 

V. Bd. Of Adjustments. City of Wichita Falls. 710 SW 2d 194 (1986) 

(Preservation of trees qualified as special circumstance, so that special 

conditions existed, whereby literal enforcement of terms of zoning 

ordinance establishing setback requirements would result in unnecessary 

hardship to the owner.) 

B. The Applicant has shown that the conditions upon which the 

request for a variance is based—the existence of the mature pine trees and 

the location of the septic tank—are unique to the parcel and are not 

applicable, generally, to other property within the vicinity. 

C. The variance is not based on the Applicant's financial condition, her 

occupation, her ability, or on any other condition personal to the Applicant. 

D. The Applicant has not created the alleged hardship as it results from 

the location of the mature trees and the location of the septic tank. (See City of 

Coral Gables v. Geary. 383 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980). 

E. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public 

welfare or injurious to other property or improvements in the vicinity. In fact, it is 

in the public and the neighbor's interest that the variance be granted in order to 

retain the valuable aesthetic and ecological benefits of the mature pine trees. 

F. The proposed variance will not increase the congestion in the public 

streets, or increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety, or substantially 

diminish or impair property values within the vicinity. 

G. The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make 

possible the reasonable use of the property as the variance allows the Applicant to 

extend her home a modest 8 feet along the 25-foot setback line, where the original 

house was built, in order to accommodate a carport. 



3 of 5 

Page 3 Variance 01-04 

H. The property cannot be put to a reasonable use that complies fully 

with the requirements of the Code unless the variance is granted. While it is 

possible that the Applicant could place the carport and porch in such a way that a 

variance would not be required, such placement would require removal of trees 

and/or relocation of the septic tank, which would create practical difficulties and/or 

unnecessary hardships. Thus, the Applicant would be deprived of a reasonable use 

for her property without the variance. 

I. The public purpose in requiring strict compliance with the Land 

Development Code does not outweigh the injury to the property owner should the 

variance be denied. The approval of the variance would not set an adverse 

precedent that could result in future applicants expecting approval of variances. See 

City of Jacksonville v. Tavlor, 721 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) (The granting 

of a variance to a neighbor is not a relevant factor to consider in granting a 

variance.) 

Section 2. Conclusions of Law. Based upon the prior Findings of Fact and 

considering the testimony, evidence, documentation, and the staff report presented, 

the above referenced Hearing Officer hereby makes the following Conclusions of 

Law: 

A. This Hearing Officer has jurisdiction over the parties and subject 

matter in this proceeding pursuant to Section 718.10.1 of the Manatee County Land 

Development Code, as amended. 

B. The applicant has the burden of proving entitlement to the Variance. 

C. The applicant has proved her entitlement to the variance request based 

upon the foregoing Findings of Fact. 

Additionally, the variance meets the criteria set forth in Section 509.1, Manatee 

County Land Development Code, which allows for variances in those cases where 

strict application of the requirements will create a "practical difficulty or 

unnecessary hardship, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience." As the Code 

states in S.509.1: "A variance is intended to provide relief in limited circumstances 

where the requirements of this Code render the land difficult to use because of some 

rare and unique physical attribute of the property itself or some other factor unique 

to the property for which the variance is requested." (emphasis added) 

Section 3. Order. Based upon the foregoing, the variance requested by Donna 

Cooper for the property located at351551st Street East, Bradenton, FL, and more 

particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein, to 

allow the reduction of the minimum front yard setback from 50 feet to 25 feet for 

an expansion to an existing carport and the addition of a porch to an existing 

residence is hereby granted subject to the following condition: 
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A. The Applicant shall place the carport and porch on her 

property in such as way as to preserve the mature pine trees. No pine trees 

shall be removed in the construction of the carport and porch. 

Section 4. Severability. In the event that any portion or section of this 

Order is determined to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional by courts of 

competent jurisdiction, such decisions shall in no manner affect the 

approval of the Variance, which shall remain in full force and effect. 

Section 5. Effective Date. The effective date of this Variance shall be upon 

recording of this Order in the Public Records of Manatee County, Florida 

by the applicant and a copy of the recorded variance is received by the 

Planning Department. 

^^ ORDERED ON BEHALF OF MANATEE COUNTY 

this ^ day of /4v«jSt 2001. 

U 

MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BY: QU^ C dMAAfl^ 

as Hearing Officer for Manatee 

^^.-"••^^ 

bmid^ 

^TOSS^F: R.B. SHORE 

""""Clerk of the Circuit Court 
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R.B. SHORE CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT MANATEE COUNTY FL 

EXHIBIT "A" 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

COMMENCE AT THE SWCORNER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 35 SOUTH, RANGE 18 EAST, 

MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE NORTH ALONG THEWEST LINE OFSAID SECTION 

3 A DISTANCE OF 2096.5 FEET; THENCE EAST 25 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF 51s7 

STREET EAST FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE EAST 118 FEET; 

THENCE SOUTH 85 FEET; THENCE WEST 118 FEET TO SAID EAST LINE OF 51s1 STREET 

EAST, THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID LINE, 85 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING 

EXHIBIT "B" 
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